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SUMMARY OF FACTS

1. The Republic of Rhakatah is a developing state, on the continent of Kanthiyeyu and
is @a member of the UK similar to EU. UK’s human rights system consists of the
KCHR, the CK and the KHRT. Rights provided for in KCHR are similar to the ICCPR
and ICESCR. KHRT rules on legal standing and admissibility of claims are similar to
the ECtHR.

2. Rhakatah’s court system consists of Magistrates’ Courts as the lowest court, High
Courts and a Supreme Court as the highest court of appeal except for constitutional
matters. The Constitutional Court is a court designated for HR-related matters, which
can be approached directly in cases of exceptional importance or urgency and when
referred to by other courts. The Cyber Court is a Magistrates or High Court

designated for cyber security and protection of data of citizens.

Papa Tommy Tomato

Papa is the founder of TFM and leader of DAF, an opposing political party to RLF. Papa
is a charismatic leader with huge numbers of followers. He is also one of the richest
person in Kanthiyeyu by being founder of Hello-Jah, one of the biggest
telecommunication networks company on the Continent of Kanthiyeyu that is in the 5G

race and other emerging Al technologies.

Sister Betina Hibiri
Sister Betina Hibiri is a co-founder of DAF and a member of Tomato Sisters, who lives
under life-time vows of chastity. She played a critical role in the drafting of the DAF

Constitution which in Section 2 provides the “relay leadership clause”. It specifies Papa
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as DAF’s presidential candidate for 2010 and 2015, as well as Sister Betina for 2020

and 2025. DAF presidents shall lead the party for two terms only.

President Bosha

Bosha is the president of Rhakatah who won the 2015 and 2020 election as member of

the RLF. RLF is the political party in power since 1979 and a rival of DAF who in the

2010 and 2015 elections, won parliamentary majority.

The Recalling of 43 Parliamentarians

1.

In March 2019, a huge political fall-out between Papa and Sister Betina happened
because Papa insisted to hold a plebiscite, which decided in favor of him, to
continue as DAF’s presidential candidate for the 2020 elections regardless of the
“relay leadership clause”.

In October 2019, Sister Betina approached Rhakatah’s High Court with a case
where she asked for an order compelling Papa and DAF to recognize her as the
leader of DAF as provided in the DAF Constitution. The High Court ruled in favor of
her. DAF-Alliance then appealed to the Supreme Court, but was dismissed.

Sister Betina registered for the 2020 elections under DAF-B while Papa coalesced
with other opposition parties and registered under DAF-Alliance. Both parties are
recognized by REC as political parties for purposes of the 2020 elections. DAF-
Alliance won 68% of parliamentary seats, Bosha won the presidential election, and
DAF-B won less than 2% of total votes.

Based on Rhakatah’s Judiciaries’ decisions, Sister Betina was recognized as Leader
of Opposition. She recalled 43 Parliamentarians elected under DAF-Alliance. Shortly

after, REC announced Parliament Vacancies in Rhakatah Gazette.
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Deletion of Papa’s and @SiyalnRhakatah’s tweets and Papa’s social media ban

1. On 13 February 2020, Papa and Sister Betina were in a twar—"twitter war”, both

shared their respective opinions about imposed Covid-19 lockdown measures. This
became a lawfare when Sister Betina reported Papa’s tweet to the Rhakatah’s
Ministry of Information under CSDP act, an act passed on 13 November 2019 that
was aimed as a solution for the increase in challenge of cyber security and
protection of citizens’ data. Papa’s tweet was neither flagged nor deleted by
Rhakatah’s Al that detects and deletes online hate speech.

. The Cyber Court found Papa’s tweets to be in violation of Section 13 of CSDP Act,
ordered deletion of his tweets and imposed a one-year ban on him on Twitter,
Instagram, and Facebook.

. On 23 July 2020, Papa went to TFM to make a virtual address through
@SiyalnRhakatah’s Twitter handle. During this, Rhakatah Police stopped the
livestream and deleted all videos and press-statements of Papa on

@SiyalnRhakatah’s timeline.

Enforcement of Lockdown Measures

1. On 12 February 2020, Rhakatah recording its first case of Covid-19. The next day,

lockdown measures imposed on 14 February 2020 were announced. It prohibits
non-essential travel, gathering more than 20 people, all political gatherings and in-
person political campaigns, opening of businesses and churches, family and social

visits, and enforcement of social distancing and wearing of face masks.
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2. Between 14 February 2020 and 29 April 2020, President Bosha and the First Lady
were seen on various ocassions distributing food packages to hundreds of people,
including those in DAF strongholds, while encouraging them to vote for RLF.

3. On 15 July 2020, the second lockdown measure was imposed. It regulates
installation of mass survellance and facial recognition technology across Rhakatah
to identify disobeying people, use of Al to monitor people’s body temprature, medical
condition and movements, compulsory mutoweyemba vaccination, prohibition of all
political assemblies and deployment of Rhakatah Police in enforcing lockdown
measures.

4. Both lockdown measures were announced by President Bosha.

Police Actions on 23 July 2020

On 23 July 2020, as Papa was making his virtual address, over 500 people streaked
into TFM—the majority not wearing masks. Special squads of Rhakatah Police, armed
with a search warrant were immediately dispatched to TFM where under article 7 of
CSDP Act, they seized an iPad used as a livestream device. Further, police used Al
Algorithms to track the movement of 834 people in order to identify those who were
close to Tomato Faith Ministries. Papa approached the Constitutional Court arguing that
aforementioned actions violated his right to administrative justice. The Constitutional
Court ruled in favour of the State, championing public health. Two weeks after this

incident, 4.420 new cases of Covid-19 were reported.

XVii



SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

[.Claim |

Sister Betina recalled 43 Parliamentarians elected under the ticket of DAF-Alliance. This
nullified both results of DAF’s plebiscite and Rhakatah’s national elections which
violates rights to democracy. Announcements of parliament vacancies violated rights to
political association. Additionally, the dismissal of DAF-Alliance’s appeal without clear
reasoning violates rights to fair trial and later on Rhakatah also conducted illegitimate

political financing.

Il.Claim Il

Rhakatah’s government’s action to delete Papa’s tweets without legitimate reasoning,
transparency, and equality violated Papa’s freedom of expression. This was followed by
deletion of @SiyalnRhakatah’s tweets as alibi to hide from criticisms. Moreover, Papa’s

ban on multiple social media platforms violates rights to publication.

[.Claim Il

Lockdown measures imposed by Rhakatah violate freedom of movement, rights to
privacy, campaign and political assembly. Further, Rhakatah’s act of suspending Hello-
Jah’s 5G license restricted Papa’s right to business. Enforcement of lockdown
measures was not carried out with principles of equality and used brutal police force

instead, violating rights to administrative justice.
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ARGUMENTS ADVANCED

PRELIMINARY ISSUES

[. Jurisdiction

Rhakatah is a member of the UN and the UK.! UK’s similarity to the EU considers EU’s
accension to the ECHR.? This legally binds Rhakatah to respect KCHR’s fundamental
right.3 In any event, this Honorable Court can determine guestions to its jurisdictional
competence and its own jurisdictional limits under the compétence de la compétence
principle.* Therefore, Applicant submits that KHRT has jurisdiction to adjudicate over

violations® of the KCHR and other HR treaties.

[I. Locus Standi

KHRT rules on legal standing are similar to those of the ECtHR.® The ECHR gives

individuals claiming to be victim of HR violations by states legal standing before the

! Facts [1].

2 Consolidated EU Art.6(2).
3 Consolidated EU Art.6(3).
4 Shihata.

5 ICCPR, ICESCR, ECHR.

6 Facts [1].



court.” Papa fulfills this victim status since he is “directly affected” by measures

complained of,® thereby fulfilling legal standing requirements.

[ll. Admissibility

Domestic remedies need to have been exhausted and for the case to be dealt with
within a period of six months from the date which the final decision was taken.®
However, this principle is not absolute.°

Wrt Claim I, following the judgement of the High Court,!* DAF Alliance appealed to the
Supreme Court which was dismissed?? and failed to offer prospects of success.'® With
no higher court of appeal available,'* all domestic remedies have been exhausted.

Wrt Claim IlI, the High Court sitting as the highest designated Cyber Court,'® in its
decision failed to provide prospects of success for Papa.'® Hence, all domestic

remedies have been exhausted.

" ECHR Art. 34.

8 Tanase [104]; Burden [33]; Lambert [89].
9 ECHR art. 35.

10 Ringeisen; Gherghina.

11 Facts [20].

12 Facts [24].

13 Voggenreiter.

14 Facts [2].

15 Facts [2].

16 Facts [15].



Wrt Claim lll, claims regarding police brutality in lockdown measures had been raised to
the Constitutional Court who failed to offer prospects of success.t’ With no higher court
of appeal in regards of human rights matters,*® all domestic remedies have been
exhausted.

In any case, even if Papa did not suffer significant disadvantage, respect for HR could
require this Court to examine the merits,*® and no case may be rejected on this ground
which has not been duly considered by a domestic tribunal.?° Therefore, all jurisdiction,

legal standing, and admissibility criteria are fulfilled.

17 Facts [32]; Part v. Hungary [53], [56]-[57].
18 Facts [2].
19 Marke$ [50-55].

20 ECHR Art.35(3)(b); Celik [40].



MERITS

l. The recalling of DAF Alliance’s Members of Parliament violates the Kanthiyeyu

Charter on Human Rights and other relevant human rights treaties

On 15 July 2020, Sister Betina recalled 43 Parliamentarians elected under DAF
Alliance.?! Following that was an announcement of Parliament vacancies by REC
before any determination regarding the recalls is made by the High Court.??> These
actions violate [A] rights to democracy, [B] political association, [C] and effective

remedy. Further, [D] Rhakatah conducted illegitimate political financing.

A. Violation of rights to democracy
By recalling parliamentarians, [1] Rhakatah interfered in DAF’s internal

democracy and [2] violated DAF Alliance’s rights to be elected.

1. Interference in DAF’s internal democracy
Rhakatah as a democratic country that enables participation of people in
government based on their expressed will,?® should ensure?* rights to democracy.?®

Political parties as a vital part to the functioning of democracy?® should reflect its

21 Facts [24].

22 Facts [26].

23 Guidance on Democracy, p.2.

24 CCPR GC-25 [26].

25 |CCPR Art.25(1); UDHR Art.21(1).

26 UCP [25].



principles internally,?” as done in Papa’s plebiscite which involves direct votes of
members.?® This process of direct suffrage?® in determining candidates® should not be
interfered by government.®! Thus, the judgment of the High Court of Rhakatah that
annulled results of the plebiscite®? constitute interference in DAF’s internal democracy.

2. Violation of DAF Parliamentarians’ rights to be elected

Under IHRL, everyone has the right to be elected® through genuine elections®*
to directly participate in public affairs.3®

The 43 Parliamentarians should be entitled to hold office3® given that DAF-

Alliance won 68% of parliamentary seats®’ and is recognized as a separate party from

27 Report of Good Practice [17].

28 Facts [8].

29 Report of Good Practice [137].

30 2nd VVenice Guidelines [162]; Report of Good Practice [35]-[36].

31 2nd VVenice Guidelines [161].

32 Facts [20].

33 ICCPR art. 25(2); Grosaru [42].

34 UDHR Art.21(3); Protocol No.1 ECHR Art.3; ICCPR Art.25(2); Coopenhagen
Document [6].

35 |CCPR Art. 25(1); UDHR Art.21(1); CCPR- 25 [6].

36 Coopenhagen Document [7.9]; M, p. 133; Sadak [33]; Sobaci [26].

37 Facts [19].



DAF-B by REC for purposes of the 2020 national elections.® By recalling
Parliamentarians, Rhakatah failed to implement results of genuine elections®® where
Parliamentarians’ have legal ownership of their seats.*® Therefore, this undemocratic*!

act violates Parliamentarians’ rights to be elected.

B. Violation of right to political association
Freedom of political*> association, protected by IHRL,*® holds important
significance** in a democratic society that covers principles of personal* autonomy.
The DAF-Alliance Agreement was clear in reflecting this voluntary right*® and the
Parliamentarians decided to stay as part of DAF-Alliance,*’ a different status than ones

set in Section 75(3) of Rhakatah Constitution.*® Rhakatah’s recalling and vacancy

38 Facts [9], [18].

39 CCPR-25 [19]; Lykourezos [52].

40 Electoral Law [190].

41 Municipal Elections, p.4.

42 Special Rapporteur.

43 UDHR Art.20; ICCPR Art.22; ECHR Art.11; HRD Art.5.
44 Gorzelik [88]; Salvation Army [61].

45 Sgrensen [54]; 2" Venice Guidelines [141], [143].

46 Facts [18].

47 Facts [24].

48 Facts [25].



announcement was without reasons to justify it as relevant*® and had no legitimate
aim,> making it an unreasonable®! interference.>? Therefore, Rhakatah violated rights to

political association.

C. Violation of rights to a fair trial
IHRL>® guarantees rights to a fair trial as a fundamental right>* that applies to all
instances of judicial events,> including appeals. The Supreme Court’s dismissal of
DAF-Alliance’s appeal had no clear reasoning®® indicating Rhakatah’s failure to fulfill its
transparency obligation®” to be accountable to society®® and ensure their judicial

legitimacy.>® Therefore, Rhakatah’s dismissal violate rights to fair trial.

49 Sidiropoulos [40].

50 Sidiropoulos [38].

51 [CCPR Art. 22(2); ECHR Art 11(2) & 18; Republican [78]; UCP [46]; STP [49].
52 Cemiyyeti [78].

53 ICCPR Art. 14(1); ECHR Art. 6(1).

54 CCPR-32 [6]; Venice Guidelines.

55 CCPR-32 [7].

56 Facts [24].

57 H. [53]; Hansen [77]-[83].

58 Miragall [37]; ENCJ p.2.

59 Fazliyski [64].



D. Rhakatah conducted illegitimate political financing
Funding of political parties is an important factor®® to ensure equal opportunity for
candidates.®! In this case, the financing of Sister Betina’s party did not adhere to
Section 4 of APFA®? since she did not fulfill the minimum percentage of votes.®?
Rhakatah failed to ensure financial transparency®* since there are no explanation of
amounts Sister Betina received.®® Therefore, Rhakatah’s conduct should be

prohibited.56

II. The deletion of tweets from @papatommytomato and @SivalnRhakatah, and

the ban of Papa Tommy Tomato from Twitter by the Rhakatah Government

violate the Kanthiyeyu Charter on Human Rights and other relevant human

rights treaties

Rhakatah’s Actions violate HR since [A] the deletion of Papa’s tweet violates freedom
of expression, [B] deletion of @SiyalnRhakatah’s tweets avoids criticism, and [C] the

banning of Papa violates right to publication.

60 Report of good practice [107].

61 2nd VVenice Guidelines [183].

62 Facts [22].

63 Facts [19].

64UNCAC, Art 7(3); Rules Against Corruption, Art 3.
65 Facts [22].

66 OAS p.13.



A. The deletion of Papa’s tweets violates freedom of expression
Applicant submits that the deletion of Papa’s tweets is in violation of HR, as [1] there is

no legitimate reason to delete the tweet and [2] there is inequality in Rhakatah’s action.

1. Thereis no legitimate reason to delete the tweet
Freedom of expression, guaranteed by IHRL,%” is an indispensable right that is
essential for society.®® States have the obligation to respect this right®® and restriction
must be justified on grounds stated in ICCPR" or applied only for purposes they were

prescribed for.”*

Rhakatah failed to fulfill obligations to provide clear reasoning’? to assume
connections between the nature of Papa’s tweets and why it is perceived as a threat.”
The Cyber Court cannot imply that Papa’s tweets are offending’ since emaijis are highly

subjective’® and prone to misunderstandings.’® Moreover, Papa’s tweets did not get

67 ICCPR Art. 19, UDHR Art. 19, ECHR Art. 10.
68 CCPR-34 [2].

69 CCPR-34 [7]; CCPR-31.

70 [CCPR Art. 19(3).

7L CCPR-22 [8].

2 Facts [15].

73 CCPR GC 34 [35].

4 Facts [15]; Janssen p. 9.

> Goldman P 40, Matoon p.136.

6 Goldman p.25.



flagged nor deleted by Rhakatah’s Al that detects and deletes hate speech,’’
considering the objectivity of Al's’® uses in fields of law.”® Therefore, Rhakatah violated

freedom of expression.

2. Rhakatah violates right to non-discrimination
IHRL guarantees equality before the law regardless of political or other
opinions.g% Mr. Mick Bafana tweeted words that incite hatred, lower the reputation, and
spread false information of Papa without any evidence®! that violate Section 13 of
CSDP Act.?? The publication of false information on the internet is not protected,® but
he still roams free without any punishment.®* Therefore, Rhakatah’s action is

discriminative.

B. The deletion of @SiyalnRhakatah’s tweet is an alibi to hide from criticism
Limitation on HR upon the reputation of others shall not prohibit publishing

information or materials® to protect the state and its officials from public opinion or

T Facts [14].

8 Sotala p.275-291.

9 Neary p. 18.

80 |CCPR Art.26; UDHR Art.7.
81 Facts [23].

82 Facts [14].

83 Schuman.

84 Facts [23].

85 CCPR-34 [43].
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criticism.?® @SiyalnRhakatah criticized Rhakatah for its interference®’ and failiure to
respect® people’s rights of privacy. In any case, Rhakatah should not take words
considered as virulence in criticisms, as reasons to delete tweets since it is
disproportionate and not necessary in a democratic society.®® Therefore, the deletion of

tweets violate freedom of expression.

C. The banning of Papa’s accounts violate right of publication
IHRL guarantees protection to rights of publication,®® including online publications
in internet use.®> Papa’s published comment includes general and political issues that
have higher protection.®? Further, Papa’s role as a religious leader grants him non-

derogable® rights to teach.®* Therefore, Rhakatah violated freedom of publication.

86 Siracusa [37].

87 ICCPR Art. 17(1).
8 ECHR Art. 8.

89 Arslan [45].

90 Case-law p.17.

91 Case-law ,p.19.

92 Springer, Morice.
93 |CCPR Art.4(2).

9% ECHR Art.9.
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I1l.The lockdown measures of 13 February 2020 and 15 July 2020 violate the

Kanthiyeyu Charter on Human Rights and other relevant human rights treaties

On 12 February 2020, Rhakatah recorded its first case of Covid-19.%° To counter
this, President Bosha announced lockdown measures on 13 February.®® On 15
February, when a huge number of new cases emerged, additional lockdown regulations
were announced.®” These measures violate [A] freedom of movement, [B] rights to
privacy, [C] campaign, [D] political assembly, [E] business, and [F] right to

administrative justice.

A. Violation of freedom of movement
IHRL provides everyone the right to liberty of movement.®® Any restriction of this
right must be provided by law,* consistent with other HR,%° necessary and proportional
to protect citizens.10!
Rhakatah’s prohibition on all non-essential travel, family visits and social visits02

are disproportional'®® since other less intrusive measures to protect citizens exist.104

% Facts [10].

% Facts [10].

97 Facts [27].

9% |CCPR Art.12(1) ; UDHR Art.13.
9 CCPR-27 [12]-[13].

100 CCPR-27 [11]-[18].

101 CCPR-27 [14].

102 Facts [10].
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The lack of clear definition for “non-essential”®> can cause multiple interpretations
considering the subjectivity of the word “essential”’.1% Further, additional measures on
15 February installed mass surveillance, facial recognition and movement tracking®’
which restricts Papa and citizens’ movements. Therefore, the lockdown measures of 13

February 2020 and 15 July 2020 violate freedom of movement.

B. Violation of right to privacy
Under IHRL, all citizens have the right to privacy.1®® This covers privacy of
bodies,*% medical records,'*° and provision of personal autonomy!*! regarding medical

treatments.!!? State needs to ensure the protection of this right.13

103 CCPR-27 [14].

104 Badr p.1.

105 Facts [10].

106 Report Jurists, p. 11; Staeet, p.273.
107 Facts [27].

108 ICCPR Art.17(2) ; UDHR Art.12.

109 Onn, p. 1-12.

110 patients record [12,1,5].

11y.C, p138;Evans, p 71 ; E.B, p.43.
112 pretty, p 4.

113 CCPR-16.
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Papa and the Parliamentarians should be able to control the extent, manner, and
timing of information they disclose!'* considering the personal nature!!® of medical
records. Further, by making vaccinations compulsory,''® Rhakatah has rendered
medical care against their will'l” and stripped their autonomy!!® to choose what is put
inside of their body. Rights to privacy needs to be protected even when refusal to
receive it is fatal.}*® Therefore, Rhakatah’s monitoring activity of medical conditions and

compulsory vaccination'?° violate rights to privacy.

C. Violation of right to campaign
IHRL®?! guarantees freedom to be elected and campaign for elections to engage
in political activities.'?? In this case, any gathering of more than 20 people is prohibited,

although in a peaceful manner.'?> Rhakatah failed to consider that 2020 is an election

114 0Onn p. 1-12.

115 Krebs [42].

116 Facts [27].

117G.B. p.29 ; Re T, p.149.

118 Re , p 1-2.

119V.C,p.105 ; Pretty, p 63-65.

120 Facts [27].

121 UDHR Art.21(3), ICCPR Art.25(2)
122 CCPR-25.

123 Facts [10].
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year, when regular campaigns are not possible because of lockdown regulations.'?*
Additionally, Papa’s social media ban'?® further restricts this right considering the role of
internet as a principal mean for participation in political issues.?®

Meanwhile, President Bosha and the First Lady were seen distributing food
packages to hundreds of people while encouraging them to vote for RLF,'?’ indicating
discriminatory*?® implementation of regulations he imposed himself.1?° Therefore, the

lockdown measures violate the right to campaign.

D. Violation of right to political assembly
Every citizen have rights to assemble and associate.'*® This is important as it
protects abilities of people to exercise individual autonomy in solidarity with others.13!
Full protection of right to assembly can only be possible with simultaneous

protection of freedom of expression, association and political participation.'®2 Due to the

124 Facts [10]&[27].
125 Facts [15].

126 Yildrim [54].

127 Facts [16].

128 HRA Art 14.

129 Facts [27].

130 |ICCPR Art.21&22.
131 CCPR-25.

132 CCPR-37.
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prohibition on gathering,'*? citizens including Papa are stripped from the right to protest
with no alternative platform as Papa's social medias are banned.'®* Therefore,

Rhakatah violated right to political assembly.

E. Violation of right to business
Everyone has the right to work'®® and conduct business.'%¢ States have the
obligation to respect,'®” protect'® and take necessary steps to ensure citizens’
fulfillment!3® of this right.
Rhakatah’s prohibition of opening businesses'® can restrict Papa’s conduct of
business, especially when his company, Hello-Jah, had its 5G license suspended for an
indefinite period of time.**! But the meaning of “corona-related” itself is not clear which

one refers to. Therefore, Rhakatah violated rights to business.

133 Facts [10].

134 Facts [15].

135 UDHR Art.23(1); ICESCR Art.6(1).
136 EU CFR Art.16.

137 CCPR-24 [12].

138 CCPR-24 [14].

139 CCPR-24 [23].

140 Facts [10].

141 Facts [4]&[27].
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F. Violation of right to administrative justice

In practicing administrative justice, states and law enforecement officials'#? have
obligations to abide and protect HR.143 Police actions on 23 July 2020 violated Papa’s
right to administrative justice'** as they were immediately dispatched to TFM where,
upon arrival, they confiscated the iPad device used for the live broadcast of Papa’s
event.1*> Whereas, the iPad belongs to Ambassador Siya-something and is thus
protected by diplomatic privileges and immunity.14¢ This violates obligation to use force
when only strictly necessary.**’” Therefore, Rhakatah violated rights to administrative

justice.

142 Standard for Police p.21.
143 RES-2003.
144 Facts [32].
145 Facts [31].
146 Facts [31].

147 Standard for police p.23.
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REPARATIONS
General principles of international law**® provides that states shall provide remedies'#®
and reparations to victims for omissions attributed to the State.'° Reparations provided

should be proportional to the gravity of violation and harms suffered.5?

Regarding Claim |, Rhakatah must reinstate DAF-Alliance Parliamentarians’ initial

position in parliament, as elected by the people, by restitutio ad integrum.152

Regarding Claim Il, violation to freedom of expression needs to be redressed through
restitution by lifting undue restrictions and unsuspending Papa’s account.'>3 Further,

Rhakatah must restore Papa’s good name through satisfaction.>*

Regarding Claim lll, Rhakatah must provide Papa with financial compensation*>® for

indefinite losses of earnings'®® after his violation of rights to business. Further, lockdown

148 Chorzéw Factory Case [68] ; Arsiwa Art.1.
149 ICCPR Art. 2(3); UDHR Art.8.

150 UN Reparation Principles [15].

151 UN Reparation Principles [18].

152 Rodriguez [26].

153 |JACHR Reparations [82].

154 UN Reparation Principles [22][b]&[22][d].
155 Arsiwa Art.36(2).

156 UN Reparation Principles [20][c].

18



measures must uphold the subsidiarity*>” and proportionality®® principles, thereby less

restrictive measures should be considered.

157 Treaty on EU Art. 5(3) ; D’Amico [53].

158 Treaty on EU Art. 5(4).
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PRAYERS
Applicant requests this Honorable Court to adjudge and declare that :
1. Applicant has the locus standi and admissibility on all claims to bring this present
application;
2. The recalling of DAF’s Members of Parliament violates HR;
3. The deletion of tweets from @papatommytomato and @ SiyalnRhakatah, and the
ban of Papa from Twitter by the Rhakatah Government violate HR; and

4. The lockdown measures of 13 February 2020 and 15 July 2020 violate HR.

Respectfully submitted,

Counsel for the Applicant

Summary of Arguments—167 words

Arguments—2711 words
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